

Index:

University Square South 15 East 15<sup>th</sup> Avenue Columbus, OH 43201

Phone (614) 292-6359 Fax (614) 292-5903 trustees.osu.edu

WMCB Resolution No. 2024-37: Recommend Approval to Enter Into/Increase Professional Services and Enter Into/Increase Construction Contracts	Page 2
WMCB Resolution No. 2024-38: Recommend for Approval for Disposition of Real Property	Page 4
WMCB Resolution No. 2024-39: Amendments to the Bylaws of The Ohio State University Wexner Medical Center Board	Page 5



#### **Board of Trustees**

University Square South 15 East 15<sup>th</sup> Avenue Columbus, OH 43201

Phone (614) 292-6359 Fax (614) 292-5903 trustees.osu.edu

# RECOMMEND APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO/INCREASE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AND ENTER INTO/INCREASE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

Resolution No. 2024-37

APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS RADONC ADVANCED IMAGING LINAC

APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO/INCREASE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AND CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

2001 POLARIS PKWY – CELL THERAPY LAB THE JAMES OUTPATIENT CARE – 4<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR ORTHO SARCOMA AND REHAB WEXNER MEDICAL CENTER INPATIENT HOSPITAL WMC OUTPATIENT CARE POWELL

> APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS EAST – FIRE SUPPRESSION

Synopsis: Authorization to enter into/increase professional services and construction contracts, as detailed in the attached materials, is proposed.

WHEREAS in accordance with the attached materials, the university desires to enter into professional services contracts for the following projects; and

	Prof. Serv. Approval	Total	
	Requested	Requested	
RadOnc Advanced Imaging Linac	\$0.9M	\$0.9M	Auxiliary
			funds

WHEREAS in accordance with the attached materials, the University desires to enter into/increase professional services contracts and enter into/increase construction contracts for the following projects; and

	Prof. Serv. Approval Requested	Construction Approval Requested	Total Requested	
2001 Polaris Pkwy – Cell Therapy Lab	\$0.1M	\$6.8M	\$6.9M	Auxiliary funds
The James Outpatient Care – 4 <sup>th</sup> Floor Ortho Sarcoma and Rehab	\$0.5M	\$7.5M	\$8.0M	Auxiliary funds
Wexner Medical Center Inpatient Hospital	\$1.8M	\$36.5M	\$38.3M	University debt, Auxiliary funds, Fundraising
WMC Outpatient Care Powell	\$1.8M	\$9.6M	\$10.6M	Auxiliary funds



University Square South 15 East 15<sup>th</sup> Avenue Columbus, OH 43201

Phone (614) 292-6359 Fax (614) 292-5903 trustees.osu.edu

# RECOMMEND APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO/INCREASE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AND ENTER INTO/INCREASE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS (cont'd)

WHEREAS in accordance with the attached materials, the University desires to enter into construction contracts for the following projects; and

	Construction Approval Requested	Total Requested	
East – Fire Suppression	\$5.4M	\$5.4M	Auxiliary funds

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Wexner Medical Center Board hereby approves and proposes that the professional services and construction contracts for the projects listed above be recommended to the University Board of Trustees for approval.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President and/or Senior Vice President for Business and Finance be authorized to enter into/increase professional services and construction contracts for the projects listed above in accordance with established University and State of Ohio procedures, with all actions to be reported to the Board at the appropriate time.

# CERTIFIED

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate excerpt from the minutes of the Wexner Medical Center Board meeting held November 14, 2023.

(Jessica ( lul

Jessica A. Eveland Secretary



The Ohio State University

#### **Board of Trustees**

University Square South 15 East 15<sup>th</sup> Avenue Columbus, OH 43201

Phone (614) 292-6359 Fax (614) 292-5903 trustees.osu.edu

## RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL FOR DISPOSITION OF REAL PROPERTY

Resolution No. 2024-38

## 7706 OLENTANGY RIVER ROAD, COLUMBUS, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

Synopsis: Authorization to sell real property located at 7706 Olentangy River Road, Columbus, Franklin County, Ohio, is proposed.

WHEREAS The Ohio State University seeks to sell approximately 0.74 acres of improved real property located at 7706 Olentangy River Road, Columbus, Ohio, identified as Franklin County parcel number 610-233931; and

WHEREAS the property no longer aligns with the Wexner Medical Center's ambulatory care strategy; and

WHEREAS the Wexner Medical Center plans to use the sale proceeds for future strategic initiatives:

NOW THEREFORE

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wexner Medical Center Board hereby approves and proposes that the sale of said property be recommended to the University Board of Trustees for approval; and

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees hereby approves that the President and/or Senior Vice President for Business and Finance shall be authorized to take any action required to effect the sale of the property upon terms and conditions deemed to be in the best interest of the university and at a sale price at or above appraisal value.

### CERTIFIED

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate excerpt from the minutes of the Wexner Medical Center Board meeting held November 14, 2023.

fessica ( lul

Jessica A. Eveland Secretary



The Ohio State University

University Square South 15 East 15<sup>th</sup> Avenue Columbus, OH 43201

Phone (614) 292-6359 Fax (614) 292-5903 trustees.osu.edu

## AMENDMENTS TO THE BYLAWS OF THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY WEXNER MEDICAL CENTER BOARD

Resolution No. 2024-39

Synopsis: Recommended approval of the attached amendments to the *Bylaws of The Ohio State University Wexner Medical Center Board* is proposed.

WHEREAS pursuant to 3335-1-09 (C) of the Administrative Code, the rules and regulations for the university may be adopted, amended or repealed by a majority vote of the University Board of Trustees at any regular meeting of the board; and

WHEREAS a periodic review of the board's bylaws is a governance best practice; and

WHEREAS the last revisions to the *Bylaws of The Ohio State University Wexner Medical Center Board* took place in August 2023:

NOW THEREFORE

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Wexner Medical Center Board hereby recommends approval by the University Board of Trustees of the attached amendments to the *Bylaws of The Ohio State University Wexner Medical Center Board*.

#### CERTIFIED

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate excerpt from the minutes of the Wexner Medical Center Board meeting held November 14, 2023.

Jessica ( lul

Jessica A. Eveland Secretary